## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION BY THE ) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE ) ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE MECHANISM ) OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH EXPENSE PERIODS ENDING APRIL 30, 2020, OCTOBER 31, 2020, OCTOBER 31, 2021, APRIL 30, 2022, OCTOBER 31, 2022, ) AND OCTOBER 31, 2023, AND FOR THE TWO-) YEAR EXPENSE PERIODS ENDING APRIL 30, ) 2021 AND APRIL 30, 2023 )

CASE NO. 2023-00376

## <u>O R D E R</u>

On January 3, 2024, the Commission issued an Order opening this proceeding.

The case style and Order contained incorrect language regarding the period under

review. The language "expense periods" should have been "billing periods" in order to

encompass all months in the review period.

Finding that the January 3, 2024 Order should be amended, the Commission

HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The case style is amended to read:

An Electronic Examination by the Public Service Commission of the Environmental Surcharge Mechanism of Kentucky Utilities for the Six-Month Billing Periods Ending April 30, 2020, October 31, 2020, October 31, 2021, April 30, 2022, October 31, 2022, and October 31, 2023, and for the Two-Year Billing Periods Ending April 30, 2021 and April 30, 2023

2. The first full paragraph on page 2 of the Order is stricken and is replaced

with the following language:

On its own motion, the Commission initiates (1) the six-month review of LG&E's environmental surcharge for the billing months ending April 30, 2020, October 31, 2020, October 31, 2021, April 30, 2022, October 31, 2022, and October 31, 2023; and (2) the two-year review of KU's environmental surcharge for the billing months ending April 30, 2021, and April 30, 2023.

3. All other provisions of the Commission's January 3, 2024 Order that are not

in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

at Re Commission



ATTEST:

Bridwell

Executive Director

\*Andrea M. Fackler Manager, Revenue Requirement LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Managing Senior Counsel - Regulatory & LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

\*Kentucky Utilities Company Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010